

KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD Ltd

(Incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956)
Registered Office: Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom,
Thiruvananthapuram – 695 004
CIN: U40100KL2011SGC027424

Website: www.kseb.in Phone: +91 471 2514685, 2514331 Email: ddkseb@kseb.in

ABSTRACT

Enhancement of the contract demand and connected load of existing HT connection of M/s.Kerala Water Authority at Thrissur having LCN No. 5/537 under Electrical Section, Pattikkad - Ratified - Orders Issued.

CORPORATE OFFICE- (SBU-D)

BO (FTD)No.574/2022(DIRDIT-AE2/KWA/2022-23/005)

Thiruvananthapuram, Dated: 04.07.2022

Read: 1. Letter No. SOR/RG1/CD/HTB-5/537/2021-22 dated 07.04.2022 of the Special Officer (Revenue).

- 2. Letter No.CE(DC)/AE2/KWA/2022-23/323 dated 29.04.2022 of the Chief Engineer, Distribution Central.
- 3. Letter dated 19.05.2022 of the Hon'ble Mayor, Thrissur Corporation.
- 4. Letter No. W.S2/27445/2022 dated 14.06.2022 of the Secretary, Thrissur Muncipal Corporation.
- 5.Letter No. W.S2/27445/2022 dated 16.06.2022 of the Secretary, Thrissur Muncipal Corporation.
- 6. Letter No.DIRDIT-AE2/KWA/2022-23/005 dated 16.06.2022 of the Director (Distribution & SCM).
- 7. Note No. DIRDIT-AE2/KWA/2022-23/005 dated19.06.2022 of the Director (Distribution & SCM) to the Full Time Directors (Agenda Item No. 58/6/22).

ORDER

The Chief Engineer, Distribution Central as per the letter read as 2nd above, has reported that an existing HT consumer, M/s Kerala Water Authority, PH Division, Thrissur (LCN-5/537) under Electrical Section, Pattikkad under Electrical Circle Thrissur having contract demand of 278kVA has requested for enhancement to 800kVA with change in connected load. The scheme approval from the Electrical Inspectorate was also submitted with the application. The Deputy Chief Engineer, Electrical Circle, Thrissur has reported that the Kerala Water Authority, is carrying out the installation of 1000 kVA transformer and allied works under AMRUT Scheme at the premises of Peechi water treatment plant. Also, that the additional power requirement in 11kV Kerala Water Authority feeder from 33kV substation, Pattikkad is feasible as per the report of the Executive Engineer, Transmission Division, Thrissur.

The Special Officer (Revenue) as per letter read as 1st above, has reported that an arrear amounting to ₹3,38,38,611/- is pending for realization from the consumer. Demand was issued to the Executive Engineer, Kerala Water Authority, PH Division, Thrissur from the office of the the Deputy Chief Engineer, Electrical Circle, Thrissur for remitting the pending arrears. In reply, the Executive Engineer, Kerala Water Authority, PH Division, Thrissur has intimated that a request for fund allocation for arrear payment has been forwarded to their higher office and the amount will be

paid on receipt of funds and hence requested to allocate additional power at the earliest. The Chief Engineer, Distribution Central has sought necessary direction to proceed with the enhancement of the load of the consumer, who has pending arrears.

Sri. V.K.Varghese, Hon'ble Mayor, Thrissur Corporation, as per letter read as 3 rd above has assured that the pending arrears with respect to LCN No. 5/537 will be remitted by them and requested necessary action for the enhancement of connected load and contract demand. In reply the Hon'ble Mayor was requested to furnish an undertaking for the same. Accordingly, the Secretary, Thrissur Municipal Corporation, as per letter read as 5 th above has forwarded an undertaking read as 4 th above, assuring that on behalf of Kerala Water Authority, the Thrissur Corporation is willing to remit the arrear amount of ₹3,38,38,611/- against the arrear amount of LCN 5/537 before 31.12.2022, failing which KSEBL shall proceed with necessary steps as per rules in force.

Considering the urgency in the matter, the Director (Distribution & SCM) as per letter read as 6th above, has accorded sanction to the Chief Engineer (Distribution Central) to proceed with the request of M/s. Kerala Water Authority, PH Division, Thrissur, a HT consumer with LCN No.5/537 under Electrical Section, Pattikkad for enhancement of connected load and contract demand, based on the assurance given by the Secretary, Thrissur Municipal Corporation.

The matter was placed before the Full Time Directors for ratification as per the note read as 7th above.

Having considered the matter in detail, the Full Time Directors in its meeting held on 27.06.2022, resolved to ratify the action of the Director (Distribution & SCM) in issuing direction to the Chief Engineer, Distribution Central, to enhance the contract demand and connected load of HT connection of the Kerala Water Authority at Thrissur having LCN No 5/537 under Electrical Section, Pattikkad, as a special case, based on an undertaking submitted by the Secretary, Thrissur Municipal Corporation that they are willing to remit the arrear amount before 31.12.2022.

Orders are issued accordingly,

By Order of the Full Time Directors

Sd/-

LEKHA G
Company Secretary

To:

The Chief Engineer, Distribution (Central).

The Deputy Chief Engineer, Electrical Circle, Thrissur.

Copy to: The Chief Engineer (IT & CR)

The Financial Advisor/Chief Internal Auditor/Company Secretary/ LA&DEO/CVO /CPRO The TA to (CMD/ Director (G-C)/ Director (G-E)/ Director (T & SO, Planning & Safety)/ Director (D&SCM)/ Director (REES, Soura, NILAAVU Project, Sports & Welfare),

The PA to Director (Finance, IT & HRM),

The RCAO/RAO/LLO /Special Officer (Revenue)

The CA to Secretary (Administration)

Stock File.

Forwarded / By Order

Assistant Engineer